TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
25 January 2001

Mayor Drabczuk called the special Town Council meeting to order at 1:00 P.M.
Following a silent prayer and the pledge of allegiance, roll call was taken.

Present: Mayor Drabczuk
Councilwoman Carroll
Councilman Kendrick (absent)
Councilman Skelly
Councilman Frucci
Mayor Pro Tem Payne

A quorum was present. Also present were Town Manager/Clerk Nell Webb, Assistant
Monika Gillette, Town Attorney Jeffrey MclInnis, Community Officer Frank Hawley,
and residents, Carol Koch and Hugh Bainter.

SPECIAL BUSINESS

1. Council Approval of Agenda: Mayor Drabczuk asked for acceptance of the agenda.
Councilman Skelly made a motion to approve the agenda. Councilman Payne
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. During discussion
Councilman Payne asked that the agenda heading be changed to Special Town
Council Meeting instead of Regular Town Council meeting. The change was noted.

2. Action Items: Aftorney Mclnnis stated the reason for the meeting was to discuss the
purchasing and bidding process of the Town. He stated that currently there is a $500
limit on expenditures that can be approved by the Town Manager/Clerk and that there
was no general bidding/purchasing ordinance. He said that the town needs to adopt
an ordinance outlining exact bidding/purchasing requirements. He said that the state
does not have any guidelines and that municipalities have home rule power to decide
their own procedures. Historically, Attorney MclInnis stated the practice has been to
have items brought before the council but that large purchases do not happen very
often. Referencing the shutter grant project, Attorney McInnis noted that the shutter
project had already been approved and noted nothing was askew with procedure and
that it needed to be finalized by the Council. Councilwoman Carroll stated that her
only question was that the shutter project was initially stated to be only about $4,000
total and was presented at the last meeting as $30,000 and was concerned about the
difference. Councilman Skelly stated that historically the rule of thumb was that
everything over $5,000 was sent out for bids. He stated that this was only a verbal
legacy and that he did not want to short circuit the shutter project, but to just make
sure the Council was covered. Clarification was also sought in the $500 limit the
Town Manager had when writing checks. Mr. Mclnnis said that Mrs. Webb followed
prior practice and that the Town Council was furnished a financial ledger every
month as a way to check what has been written. Mr. McInnis stated that clarification
would be formalized in the new ordinance regarding the bidding process and
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procedures and limits for town expenditures. Councilman Payne concurred with
Attorney MclInnis stating that policies have worked in the past, but putting policies in
print is beneficial. He stated that checks under $500 should not need to be brought in
front of the council, especially if the expenditure had been approved in the budget
meeting. Councilman Skelly moved that the Town Manager be authorized and
confirmed to finalize the contract for the shutters with Endurotech. Councilman
Payne seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

3. Adjourn - There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:19 p.m.

ATTEST:

Ay s -

Nell Webb
Town Manager/Clerk



 


Town of Cinco Bayou Date: / ’/ / -0 /

REGULARTOWN MEETING SIGN IN SHEET

Name: /5}/0/1‘\&5 // S‘]"Vuu?j—

Address: /Z)/ /(//USL"‘M T [/,4 (L'Z)/){(A‘ Y4

Phone: <80 - ¢7g 3454 Email:

e | )

Address: | fWL-e ﬂ L. Z/

Phone: Email:

Name: |1 kene [ Prbes

Address: | 22 /. > WM’ ﬁj

Phone: AAL/ OL qg— Email }’)é‘( na 228 Home- O an
2 e \ "

veme: | M adu 2} Wilfiamn

Address: y{ﬁ ‘ }‘){M JAANCEN 7

Phone: YE-4L019) Email 'z Mo PR jA< “h Co M\

Name: CrRAIC BARIES

Address: 220 A"‘”V CrRCe #& #‘ 'f foT/A/

Fhiore: £37-50852 Emal Lborker@ abostin.nef

Name: g > ﬂ Mfoﬂ/

Address: q Q_% jJ N Jé ,

Phone: gz/%._, 9,22219/ Email:

Name: {;&Z / /M

Address: 5@4-((& C 977 ey )Y /}%[/’( %%&z/ﬂf‘)\ﬂ)‘/

Phone: ' El{alk /-d:)"S'FCJﬂ @/90 Ly Cd/"l

Name:

Address:

Phone: Email;

Name:

Address:

Phone: Email:




TJown of Cinco Bayou Date: Fﬂﬂ% 25 - O l
V\l

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING SIGN IN SHEET

Name:

C/Lan.ﬁ_ %af’/

Address:

Phone:

Akt Ploe O
bt LSS

Email:

Name:

/:-IUGH /3/-1 10772

Address:

RA6¥ Wking S7

Phone:

293 Q709

Email:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email;

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Emait:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email:




4/4/01 at 10:47:52.25

‘. Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU
Account Register

For the Period From Jan 1, 2001 to Jan 31, 2001
01.101220 - VANGUARD BANK CHECKING

Page: 1

Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt  Withdrawal A Balance
Beginning Balance 13,403 .41

1/1/01 13748 Withdraw VANGUARD BANK 1,275.53 12,127.88
1/1/01 13748V Withdraw VANGUARD BANK -1,275.53 13,403.41
1/4/01 13701 Withdraw VANGUARD BANK 1,385.19 12,018.22
1/4/01 13703 Withdraw STANFORD INSURAN 2,268.80 9,749 .42
1/4/01 13704 Withdraw KARI A. JANDRAN 35.00 9,714.42
1/4/01 13705 Withdraw CREEL,BRYAN & GAL 4,000.00 571442
1/5/01 1/5/01 Deposit COMPASS BANK 500.00 6,214.42
Deposit ~ OKALOOSA COUNTY 164.96 6,379.38

Deposit  OK CTY TAX COLLEC 39,291.61 45,670.99

1/5/01 13705V Withdraw CREEL,BRYAN & GAL -4,000.00 49,670.99
1/8/01 MM TRANSFE Other MM TRANSFER 20,000.00 29,670.99
1/11/01 13672V Withdraw JOSEPH SKELLY -50.00 29,720.99
1/11/01 13706 Withdraw BILLY J. MUNKUS 730.87 28,990.12
1/11/01 13707 Withdraw URSEL BEHNKEN 55.41 28,934.71
1/11/01 13708 Withdraw AGNES J. WEBB 974.33 27,960.38
1/11/01 13709 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 468.44 27,491.94
1/11/0t 13710 Withdraw FCCMA 150.00 27,341.94
1/11/01 13711 Withdraw CITY OF FT. WALTON 89.54 27,252.40
11101 13712 Withdraw SMITH & GILLESPIE E 2,702.59 24,549.81
1/11/01 13713 Withdraw OFFICEMAX #980 39.99 24,509.82
1711/01 13714 Withdraw ANCHORS, FOSTER, 188.00 24,321.82
1711/01 13715 Withdraw ADVANCED LAWN C 85.00 24,236.82
1/11/01 13716 Withdraw SPRINT 202.10 24,034.72
/11/01 137117 Withdraw J&R LAWN CARE SOU 1,125.00 22,909.72
1711/01 13718 Withdraw NORM FRUCCI 50.00 22,859.72
1/11/01 13719 Withdaw SARA CARROLL 50.00 22,809.72
1/11/01 13720 Withdraw JIM KENDRICK 50.00 22,759.72
1/11/01 13721 Withdraw JOSEPH SKELLY 50.00 22,709.72
1/11/01 13722 Withdraw RANDALL DRABCZU 100.00 22,609.72
1/11/01 13723 Withdraw BANKCARD CENTER 84.48 22,525.24
1/11/01 13724 Withdraw CITY OF MARY ESTH 164.00 22,361.24
1/11/01 13725 Withdraw SIGN MASTERS OF N 340.00 22,021.24
1/11/01 13726 Withdraw VIRGIL PAYNE 50.00 21,971.24
/11/01 13727 Withdraw JOSEPH SKELLY 50.00 21,921.24
1/11/01 13728 Withdraw TOWN OF CINCO BAY 49.00 21,872.24
1/18/01 13729 Withdraw LOWE'S BUSINESS AC 41.75 21,830.49
1/18/01 13730 Withdraw SAM'S CLUB 86.36 21,744.13
1/18/01 13731 Withdraw CHEVRON PRODUCT 8.70 21,735.43
1/18/01 13732 Withdraw UNITED LIGHTING & 7.68 21,727.75
1/18/01 13733 Withdraw AT & T BUSINESS SER 20.13 21,707.62
1/18/01 13734 Withdraw UWF CASHIER 50.00 21,657.62
1/18/01 13735 Withdraw PRIVATE MINI STORA 140.00 21,517.62
1/18/61 13736 Withdraw CREEL,BRYAN & GAL 4,000.00 17,517.62
1/24/01 1/24/01 Deposit  OKALOOSA COUNTY 23.11 17,540.73
Deposit SPRINT -FLORIDA, IN 557.87 18,098.60

Deposit FWB SOLID WASTE 8,655.42 26,754.02

Deposit Cox Communications 510.00 27,264.02

1/24/01 POSTAGE Other NEOPOST FOR POSTA 100.00 27,164.02
1/25/01 13737 Withdraw WASTE MANAGEMEN 7,215.00 19,949.02
1/25/01 13738 Withdraw CELLULAR-ONE OF 8 12.67 19,936.35
1/25/01 13739 Withdraw METROPOLITAN LIFE 72.03 19,864.32
1/25/01 13740 Withdraw OFFICEMAX #980 75.48 19,788.84
1/25/01 13741 Withdraw BLUE CROSS/BLUE S 778.50 19,010.34
1/25/01 13742 Withdraw GULF POWER COMPA 254.18 18,756.16
1/25/01 13743 Withdraw GULF POWER COMPA 404.55 18,351.61
1/25/01 13744 Withdraw BILLY J. MUNKUS 730.87 17,620.74
1/25/01 13745 Withdraw AGNES J. WEBB 974.33 16,646.41
1/25/01 13746 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 425.89 16,220.52
1/25/01 13747 Withdraw URSEL BEHNKEN 78.50 16,142.02
1/26/01 13737V Withdraw WASTE MANAGEMEN -7,215.00 23,357.02
1/26/01 HWY 85MNT  Other QTR HWY 85 MAINT 611.45 23,968.47
1/29/01  1/29/01 Deposit  OK CTY TAX COLLEC 5,248.93 29,217.40
Deposit  OKALOOSA CTY TAX 23231 29,449.71

' Deposit ~ DAN/CINDI FARLEY 10.00 29,459.71
Deposit  DAVID BALL AIR CO 10.00 29,469.71

Deposit  JOE SKELLY/CINCO B 50.00 29,519.71

1/30/01  1/30/01 Deposit  GULF POWER 1,279.18 30,798.89
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Date Trans No Type Deposit Amt Withdrawal A Balance

Deposit GULF POWER 1,91291 32,711.80

Deposit OKALOOSA COUNTY 295.96 33,007.76

1730/01 HALFCENTS  Other 1/2 CENT SALES TAX 1,830.03 34,837.79

1/30/01 LOCALGAST Other LOCAL OPTION GAS 970.46 35,808.25

1731/01 INTEREST Other CHECKING INTEREST 46.89 35,855.14
62,201.09 39,749.36




